**ACT 243** 

S.B. NO. 342

A Bill for an Act Relating to Pesticides.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 149A-13, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) The licensee shall pay a minimum fee of \$10 for each year, or fraction thereof, that the pesticide is <u>licensed[.]</u>, <u>provided that the minimum annual fee for a restricted pesticide shall be \$30</u>. Licensing [fee] fees may be increased from time to time by regulations [but such increase shall not be in excess of \$5 for any one year.] and may vary according to the amount or quantity of pesticide to be sold, offered for sale, or distributed. The term of the license shall be for a period of three years, beginning January 1, 1982, expiring on December 31, 1984, and on December 31 of each third year thereafter. In case of renewal of license, a statement shall be required only with respect to information which is different from that furnished when the pesticide was licensed or last relicensed. All fees collected shall be deposited in the general fund of the State."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 5, 1985.)